
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of 
  

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Aspden, Fraser, 

Sue Galloway, Simpson-Laing, Sunderland and 
Wiseman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 July 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
A list of general personal interests previously declared are 
attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

Scrutiny Committee held on 11 May 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Tuesday 7 July 2009, the working 
day before the meeting. Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 



 

4. New Arrangements for Overview and 
Scrutiny in York   

 
(Pages 13 - 24) 

 This report highlights the agreed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny function in York, detailing the terms of reference for the 
new committees and the resources available to support the 
function. 
 

5. Corporate Strategy - Relevant Key 
Performance Indicators and Actions   

 
(Pages 25 - 28) 

 This report presents the Corporate Strategy key performance 
indicators and action relevant to the remit of this particular 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6. 2008-09 Outturn Report from Health 
Scrutiny   

 
(Pages 29 - 32) 

 This report provides details of the 2008/09 outturn position for 
both finance and performance in Adult Social Services, the main 
area covered by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7. Update on Recommendation Arising from the 
Dementia Review (Access to Secondary Care)   

(Pages 33 - 
42) 

 This report presents Members with an update on progress made 
in relation to implementing the recommendations arising from the 
‘Dementia Review’ (Accessing Secondary Care). 
 

8. Feasibility Report - Adult Social Services 
Inspection Rating   

 
(Pages 43 - 70) 

 This report asks Members to consider a scrutiny topic 
registered by Councillor Simpson-Laing to investigate the 
Council’s Adult Social Services Inspection Rating and the 
ongoing improvements recommended by the Inspector. 
 

9. Work Plan 2009/10   (Pages 71 - 72) 
 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan for 2009/10. 

 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

    



 

 Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 

[...]
e meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
 
Councillor Fraser  Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

and as a member of the retired section of Unison; 
Member of York Healthy City Board. 

 
Councillor Wiseman  Governor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust; 

Member of York Healthy City Board. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 11 MAY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
AYRE (VICE-CHAIR), KING, MORLEY AND 
SUNDERLAND 

IN ATTENDANCE 
GRAHAM PURDY – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE 
AND YORK 
LIBBY MCMANUS – YORK HOSPITALS NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST   
AMANDA BROWN – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE 
AND YORK 
ANNIE THOMPSON – LINKS CO-ORDINATOR 
JOHN YATES – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
CLLR MOORE - CYC 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WISEMAN 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

No additional interests other than those general personal interests 
attached to the agenda were declared. 

50. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 30 March 2009 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

52. UPDATE ON DENTAL SERVICES  

Consideration was given to a report, which provided Members with an 
update on the provision of NHS dental services in York. 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



The Committee were reminded that, at their meeting on 5 January 2009, 
they had requested the dental update to include the following: 

� Information should relate to the Selby/York area only 
� The number of dentists in the York area 
� The number of new dentists in the York area 
� The number of dentists providing NHS treatment in the York 

area 
� Information on the number of residents who do not see a 

dentist at all 
� To investigate the possibility of showing the information on 

‘waiting times for patients still on the list’ as a mean average 
over a length of time rather than at a specific point in time. 

At the Committee’s meeting in February consideration had been given to a 
scrutiny topic on ‘Access to Dental Services’ submitted by Cllr Moore. 
Consideration on whether to progress the topic had been deferred pending 
receipt of additional information. 

Confirmation had now been received that neither York LINk nor North 
Yorkshire County Council Scrutiny Committee would be examining dental 
provision at the present time.

Amanda Brown, Assistant Director of Commissioning and Service 
Development, was in attendance to answer Members questions in relation 
to the information supplied. Annex 1 of the report detailed the number of 
new patients seen, residents who do not see a dentist, new patients 
assigned to a dentist, waiting times and supply of primary dental services. 
It wa
[...]
.2 1.3% 1.9% 0.2% 0.3%

Jan-09 5025 93 98.2 12 18.2 1.9% 1.9% 0.2% 0.3%

Feb-09 4725 74 98.2 11 18.2 1.6% 1.9% 0.2% 0.3%

Mar-09 5749 76 98.2 12 18.2 1.3% 1.9% 0.2% 0.3%

Apr-09 5294 83 98.2 14 18.2 1.6% 1.9% 0.3% 0.3%

M
in

u
te

 A
n

n
e

x
P

a
g
e
 1

P
a
g
e
 1

1



City of York Council - Health Scrutiny Committee

York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Alcohol Related Activity

Percentage of alcohol related attendances in A&E

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

Jun-08 Jul-08 Aug-08 Sep-08 Oct-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 Jan-09 Feb-09 Mar-09 Apr-09

month

%
 o

f 
to

ta
l 

a
tt

e
n

d
a

n
c

e
s

% Alcohol Related Attendances

Mean

Percentage of alcohol related attendances

that went on to be admitted

0.0%

0.1%

0.2%

0.3%

0.4%

0.5%

0.6%

0.7%

Jun-08 Jul-08 Aug-08 Sep-08 Oct-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 Jan-09 Feb-09 Mar-09 Apr-09

month

%
 a

d
m

it
te

d

% Admitted

Mean

 Number of alcohol related attendances

that went on to be admitted

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Jun-08 Jul-08 Aug-08 Sep-08 Oct-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 Jan-09 Feb-09 Mar-09 Apr-09

month

p
a

ti
e

n
ts

 a
d

m
it

te
d

Admitted

Mean

Number of alcohol related attendances in A&E

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Jun-08 Jul-08 Aug-08 Sep-08 Oct-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 Jan-09 Feb-09 Mar-09 Apr-09

month

n
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

a
tt

e
n

d
a

n
c

e
s

Alcohol Related Attendances

Mean

P
a
g
e
 2

P
a

g
e
 1

2



 

 

  

   

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 July 2009 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
New Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

1. This report highlights the agreed changes to the Overview and Scrutiny function in 
York, detailing the terms of reference for the new committees and the resources 
available to support the function. 

 Background 

2. At Full Council in November 2008 it was agreed to remove Executive Member 
Advisory Panels (EMAPs) from the decision making structure and replace the 
existing Scrutiny Committees with an inc
[...]
’s Statutory Partners 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 
 

Statutory Partners of the Council 
 
 
 

The public service providers covered by the duty to co-operate with the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees are: 

 
 
 

 
Chief Officer of Police 
Police Authority 
Local Probation Boards 
Youth Offending Teams 
Primary Care Trusts 
NHS Foundation Trusts 
NHS Health Trusts 
The Learning Skills Council in England 
Jobcentre Plus 
Health and Safety Executive 
Fire & Rescue Authorities 
Metropolitan Passenger Transport  Authorities 
The Highways Agency 
The Environment Agency 
Natural England 
Regional Development Agencies 
National Park Authorities 
The Broads Authority 
Joint Waste Disposal Authorities 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

8 July 2009 

Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
Corporate Strategy – Relevant Key Performance Indicators and 
Actions 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Corporate Strategy key performance indicators and 
actions relevant to the remit of this particular Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 Background 

2. As part of the restructure of the overview & scrutiny function in York, it was 
agreed that the new standing Overview & Scrutiny Committees would be 
responsible for: 

 
a. monitoring progress on those council priorities relevant to their 

individual terms of reference and for advising on potential future 
priorities;  

 
b. identifying aspects of the Council’s operation and delivery of services, 

and/or those of the relevant Council's statutory partners, that are 
perhaps not on target and therefore suitable for an efficiency review; 

 
c. supporting the achievement of the relevant ‘Local Area Agreement’ 

priority targets 
 
3. Annex A provides information on all the current performance indicators of 

either the Council or a statutory partner (or in some cases a hybrid of b
[...]
s in contact with secondary mental health services in employment No

Health

HCOP1.1 PCT Reduce health inequalities within the local area, by narrowing the gap in all-age, all-cause mortality* Local

Health

Page 28



 

 

 
 

 
   

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

                  8th July 2009 

Report of the Director of Housing & Adult Social Services 
 

2008/09 Outturn Report – Finance and Performance in Adult Social 
Services 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides details of the 2008/09 outturn position for both finance 

and performance in Adult Social Services, the main area covered by the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 
 Analysis  
 

Finance – outturn overview 
 
2. The outturn position for Adult Social Services is an overspend of £33k on a 

total net budget of £38.6m.  Significant variations are shown below: 
 
 Net  Variance 
 Budget Out-turn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Assessment and Personalisation 17,761 18,781 +1020 
Commissioning and Partnerships 6,564 6,406 -158 
Service Delivery and transformation 14,297 13,468 -829 
Total 38,622 38,655 +33 

 
a. There are overspends in various areas totalling £1,685k.  The major items 

include £+211k on social work teams due to the use of agency staff to 
assist with safeguarding adult’s work and ongoing pressure to improve 
performance on time taken to deal with referrals and £+500k on 
community support budgets due to large number of customers supported 
at home.  The delay in the re-provision of Huntington Road and Yearsley 
Bridge has increased costs by £+92k and the latter re-provision has also 
increased the cost of transportation of customers, including the 
consultants fee, by £+114k due to more taxi journeys than envisaged 
being needed.  Reductions in income from the PCT has led to overspends 
in three service areas totalling £+137k.  There is an overspend of £+193k 
on direct payments (where take-up has been encouraged in order to 
improve performance in this area) and res
[...]
ith 64% achieving their 2008/09 target.  All 3 of the relevant 
LAA indicators are improving and 2 have hit their interim 2008/09 target.  
Key performance headlines are: 

 
a NI 130: Direct payments for social care clients (LAA indicator) - 2008/09 

saw a 82% rise in the number of social care clients receiving direct 
payments and individual budgets, placing York in the top quartile 
compared to other unitary authorities.  This performance exceeds the 
2008/09 LAA target by some way and puts HASS in a good position to 
achieve the final 2010/11 target.  

b NI 135: Carer Services (LAA indicator) - the % of carers receiving services 
following a needs assessment and/or a review is at 17.1% (1046 
customers).  This more than doubles the number of clients who received 
assessments/review in 2007/08 and is just short of the 2008/09 target.  
However, York is still in the 3rd quartile when comparing performance with 
other authorities and a target has been set for 2009/10 to increase 
assessments by a further 31%.  This will be achieved by bringing all care 
workers under one manager to help improve the profile and priority of care 
assessments. 

c NI 136: Independent living - In 2008/09 the number of residents who were 
supported to live independently in York increased by 11% (3651 per 
100,000 population).  This exceeds the 2008/09 target and falls just short 
of the challenging 2009/10 target of 3750. 

d NI 141: Independent living (LAA indicator) - This indicator measures the 
number of service users (i.e. people who are receiving a Supporting 
People Service) who have moved on from 'supported accommodation'.  In 
2008/09 the number of vulnerable people in York who achieved this form 
of independent living improved to nearly 70% (from 52% in 2007/08).  This 
exceeds the 2008/09 interim LAA target and puts HASS on track to 
achieve the final 2010/11 LAA target of 72%.   

 
 

Page 30



Corporate Priorities 
 
4. The information included in this report demonstrat
[...]
ealth Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8th July 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 

 

Update on Recommendations Arising from the Dementia Review 
(Access to Secondary Care) 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with an update on progress made in relation to 
implementing the recommendations arising from the ‘Dementia Review’ 
(Accessing Secondary Care). 

 Background 

2. Between July 2008 and November 2008 the Health Scrutiny Committee 
undertook a review of the experiences of older people with mental health 
problems (and their families/carers) who accessed general health services for 
secondary care in order to identify where improvements may be required. 

3. Over a series of meetings, both formal and informal, the Committee heard 
evidence from a variety of sources to ensure that they built a comprehensive 
picture of experiences, barriers faced, and possible beneficial improvements 
to services. As a result of these inquiries the Committee formulated several 
recommendations. 

4. Recommendation 7 of the final report of the Dementia Review requested that 
all service providers (City of York Council, NHS North Yorkshire & York, 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service and York Hospitals Trust) report back to the 
Committee in 6 months time to inform them of the progress made. The 
original recommendations and the 6 monthly update are set out in the table 
contained within Annex A to this report  

Consultation  

5. Representatives from the following organisations were consulted and all 
provided updates and information for this report (Annex A refers): 

� Director and Staff in Housing and Adult Social Services Directorate at 
City of York Council 

� Representatives of NHS North Yorkshire & York (formerly known as 
North Yorkshire & York Primary Care Trust) 

� Representatives from York Hospitals Foundation Trust 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



 

� Representatives from the Yorkshire Ambulance Trust 

Options 

6. Members should consider w
[...]
between ambulance service personnel and other health and social care workers. To address this, YAS is undertaking a 
service-wide education programme, coupled with modification to the standard patient report form (PRF) to include mental 
capacity assessment. In addition, establishing partnership working through YHIP will ensure improved frontline multi-
professional relations. 

 
The latter work stream is of most relevance to the review of dementia in York as patients with dementia ought to be recognised as 
lacking capacity by our frontline crews and may be directed to alternative pathways of care as they are developed. In addition, there 
is an opportunity for YAS to ‘flag’ the addresses of patients with dementia but, as this may be a significant number, it is likely to be 
associated with a commissioning need. 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

2



 

  

   

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

8th July 2009 

Feasibility Report – Adult Social Services Inspection Rating 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report asks Members to consider a scrutiny topic registered by Councillor 
Simpson-Laing to: ‘Investigate the Council’s Adult Social Services Inspection 
Rating and the ongoing improvements as recommended by the Inspector. A 
copy of the topic registration form is attached at Annex A to this report. 

  

Criteria 
 

2. Councillor Simpson-Laing believes that this topic fits with the following eligibility 
criteria as set out in the topic registration form: 

 
� Public Interest (i.e. in terms of both proposals being in the public interest 

and resident perceptions) 
� Under performance/service dissatisfaction 
� In keeping with corporate priorities 

 
3. Councillor Simpson-Laing has made the following additional comments on the 

topic registration form in support of the selected eligibility criteria: 
 
Public Interest – Residents, either themselves or as family members of those 
receiving care need to feel confident in the services provided by the Council. 
 
Under Perfo
[...]
erns regarding 

resourcing this review and these are contained in paragraph 6, bullet point 4 of 
this report. There are no other, known HR implications associated with this 
report. 

 
23. Legal – There are no direct legal implications associated with this particular 

report however; legal implications associated with this topic may emerge if a 
review were to progress. 

 
24. There are no known equalities, property, crime & disorder or other implications 

associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 

Risk Management 

25. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

 

 Recommendations 

26. Based on the evidence and analysis presented within this report Members are 
not advised to proceed with this scrutiny review. As an alternative, Members may 
wish to consider receiving copies of future Executive Member reports on this 
matter prior to them being presented to the Executive Member for consideration. 
This would allow the Committee to make the Executive Member aware of any 
concerns and/or comments that they might have. 

 
Reason: In order not to duplicate work already being undertaken 

 

 

Page 47



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Feasibility Study 
Approved � Date 25.06.2009 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Commission for Social Care Inspection - Inspector’s Report 2008 (This can be found 
on the Care Quality Commission’s website) 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Topic Registration Form 
Annex B Copy of the Report to the Executive Member 23rd June 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pa
[...]
vement plan 
 

Page 70



Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2009-10 
 

 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
8 July 2009 1. Report on Overview & Scrutiny Committees - Terms of Reference  

2. 2008/09 Year End Outturn Report     
3. Corporate Strategy – Key Performance Indicators & Actions for 2009/10  – Understanding the corporate 

priorities relevant to the Committee’s ‘terms of reference’ in order to establish a baseline for making 
proposals for changes to the Corporate Priorities in 2010/11 

4. Feasibility Report – Inspector’s Report Re: Adult Social Services 

5. Update on the Dementia Review 
 

23 September 2009 1. First Quarter Monitoring Report  
2. Report on the working relationship between LINks, North bank Forum (NBF) & the Health Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee 
3. Quarterly Update from the Primary Care Trust on Dental Provision in York 
4. Health Scrutiny Networking update 

 
2 December 2009 1. Second quarter Monitoring Report  

2. Update report from the Director of HASS on the proposed Scrutiny Topic (Outreach Workers) 
 

20 January 2010 1. Budget Consultation 
2. Audit Commission Report on Use of Resources 
 

3 March 2010 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Report from relevant Local Strategic Partners 
 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 7

1



P
a

g
e
 7

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 New Arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny in York
	Annex A

	5 Corporate Strategy - Relevant Key Performance Indicators and Actions
	Annex A - NPIs for linking to Scrutiny

	6 2008-09 Outturn Report from Health Scrutiny
	7 Update on Recommendation Arising from the Dementia Review (Access to Secondary Care)
	Annex A - Progress Report

	8 Feasibility Report - Adult Social Services Inspection Rating
	Annex A - Topic Registration Form
	Annex B - Progress on the Improvement Plans for Social Care

	9 Work Plan 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 8 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
FRASER, SUE GALLOWAY, SIMPSON-LAING, 
SUNDERLAND AND WISEMAN (VICE-CHAIR) 

 IN ATTENDANCE: 
SUE BECKETT – YORK HOSPITAL 
ANNIE HARDY – ALZHEIMERS SOCIETY 
RACHEL JOHNS – ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH 
LIBBY MACMANUS – YORK HOSPITAL 
JULIAN MARK – YORKSHIRE AMBULANCE 
SERVICE 
DEBBIE MITCHELL – CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
JUDITH KNAPTON – NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE & 
YORK 
GRAHAM TERRY – CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
ANNIE THOMPSON - LINKS 
JOHN YATES – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No additional interests, other than those general personal interests 
attached to the agenda, were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting 

held on 11 May 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
The Committee expressed their appreciation of the work carried out by 
Councillor Fraser as Chair of the previous Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There had been one registration to speak under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
John Yates, Older People’s Assembly, spoke on item 7 (Update on 
Recommendations Arising from the Dementia Review).  Referring to the 
recommendations detailed in Annex A, he stressed the importance of 



effective dialogue between practitioners and carers and stated that he 
would welcome information as to the support that would be available for 
customers as self-funders or contributors.  He also stressed the 
importance of ensuring that the quality of services was measured as well 
as recording the number of service-users. 
 
 

4. NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN YORK  
 
Members received a report highlighting the agreed changes to the 
Overview and Scrutiny function in York, detailing the terms of reference for 
the new committees and the resources available to support the function. 
 
Members sought clarification as to the extent of the Committee’s remit in 
respect of children’s health, as the monitoring of this service area had not 
been included in the report.  Members suggested that this may be an area 
of responsibility that overlapped with other bodies, including the YorOK 
Board. 
 
The Chair was asked if the Chair and Vice-Chair briefings could be 
extended to include a Liberal Democrat representative.  The Chair stated 
that he would discuss this matter with the Vice-Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That clarification be sought as to the remit of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of 
children’s health1. 

 
REASON: To inform Members of the new arrangements for scrutiny. 
 
Action Required  
1. To clarify the remit of the Committee and notify Members   
 
 

 
TW  

 
5. CORPORATE STRATEGY - RELEVANT KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS AND ACTIONS  
 
Members received a report on the Corporate Strategy key performance 
indicators and actions relevant to the remit of this particular Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members suggested that if it was established that child health was within 
the remit of the Committee, an area of focus could be NPI 55 (obesity 
among primary school age children in Reception year) and NPI 56 (obesity 
among primary school age children in year 6).  Consideration could be 
given to factors impacting on performance towards the targets including: 
funding allocated to promote healthy eating, school meals provision, 
changes to school tuck shops and PE and sports activities in schools. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report and its annex be noted. 
 



(ii) That, at the next meeting, the Committee would 
determine whether NPI 55 and NPI 56 should be an 
area of focus for the Committee. 

 
REASON: To inform the work of the Committee. 
 
 

6. 2008-09 OUTTURN REPORT FROM HEALTH SCRUTINY  
 
Members received a report providing details of the 2008/09 outturn 
position for both finance and performance in Adult Social Services, the 
main area covered by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was noted that the outturn position for Adult Social Services was an 
overspend of £33k on a total net budget of £38.6m.  There were, however, 
significant variations within the overall budget.  Officers went through the 
key issues with Members.  It was noted that overall there had been very 
good progress on the improvement plan for adult social care.  Members 
commented on the 30% increase in referrals, which demonstrated that the 
predicted change in demographics was now starting to be seen in 
increased demand for Adult Social Services. 
 
Discussion took place regarding NI 130:  Direct payments for social care 
clients (LAA indicator) – 2008/09 which had seen an 82% rise in the 
number of social care clients receiving direct payment and individual 
budgets, placing York in the top quartile compared to other unitary 
authorities.  Officers were asked to provide a breakdown of adults with 
learning difficulties opting to receive direct payments compared with those 
of older people1. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the Committee of the outturn position. 
 
Action Required  
1. Officers to provide further information on NI 130 (Direct 
Payments for Social Care Clients)   
 
 

 
TW  

 
7. UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATION ARISING FROM THE DEMENTIA 

REVIEW (ACCESS TO SECONDARY CARE)  
 
Members received a report which gave an update on progress made in 
relation to implementing the recommendations arising from the “Dementia 
Review” (Accessing Secondary Care). 
 
Concerns were expressed that it was difficult to evidence the progress that 
had been made in implementing the recommendations arising from the 
review.  It was noted that there was a willingness by service providers to 
address the recommendations but that some of the actions would take time 
to become established and for the benefits to become evident.  
 



Dr Julian Mark, Yorkshire Ambulance Service, explained that the service 
was delivering training to front-line staff to enable them to provide an initial 
assessment of a patient’s mental capacity before taking them to hospital or 
directing them to alternative care pathways.  In the longer term it would be 
useful if the different services could share this type of information as this 
would link well with the safeguarding adults agenda, as well as enabling 
front-line staff to be informed in advance as to what they may expect when 
attending a particular address.   
 
Members sought clarification as to whether service providers were utilising 
the expertise of the Alzheimer’s Society and other voluntary sector 
organisations in their training.  It was noted that the voluntary sector was 
used in the delivery of some staff training.   
 
Judith Knapton, NHS North Yorkshire and York, updated on the work that 
they were carrying out in respect of mental health.  The areas covered 
would include: early diagnosis and treatment, support for carers, services 
in hospital, home care services, and the provision of a liaison service with 
care homes.  Further information would be available at the end of July and 
would be circulated to the committee.  The draft specification would be 
prepared by October for implementation in April 2010.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report and the progress made 

on implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the Dementia Review be noted. 

 
(ii) That a further update on progress in implementing the 

recommendations of the Dementia Review be 
provided to the Committee in six months time. 

 
REASON: In order to enable the Committee to carry out its duty to 

promote the health needs of the people they represent. 
 
 
 

8. FEASIBILITY REPORT - ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES INSPECTION 
RATING  
 
Members received a report asking them to consider a scrutiny topic 
registered by Councillor Simpson-Laing to:  “Investigate the Council’s Adult 
Social Services Inspection Rating and the ongoing improvements as 
recommended by the Inspector”.  A copy of the topic registration form was 
attached as Annex A to the report. 
  
Councillor Simpson-Laing expressed her disappointment at the 
recommendation in the report that the scrutiny topic not be progressed and 
detailed the reasons, as outlined in the registration form, why she believed 
that it would be in the public interest and would address issues in respect 
of underperformance if the Committee were to carry out a review. 
 
Officers detailed the work that was taking place to address the issues 
arising from the Adult Social Services Inspection Rating and to prepare for 
the Annual Review Meeting.  The Department was subject to stringent 



regulation and the changes that had been introduced in November had led 
to improvement in the performance indicators and in overall progress.   It 
was now some time since the report had been published and much had 
happened since then. To hold a review at this time would divert time and 
effort away from the task of continuing to implement improvements.   
 
Views were put forward that the Committee should await the outcome of 
the CQC (Care Quality Commission) Annual Performance Assessment in 
the autumn before deciding whether to instigate a review.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the registered scrutiny topic to “Investigate the 

Council’s Adult Social Services Inspection Rating and 
the Ongoing Improvements as Recommended by the 
Inspector” not be progressed. 

  
(ii) That copies of future Executive Member reports on 

this matter be received by the Committee prior to them 
being presented to the Executive Member for 
consideration.  

 
REASONS: (i) In order not to duplicate work already being 
    undertaken. 
 

(ii) To enable the Committee to make the Executive 
Member aware of any concerns and/or comments that 
they might have. 

 
 
 

9. WORK PLAN 2009/10  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Plan for 2009/10.  It was 
agreed that although this was a new committee, it would be appropriate to 
include in the work plan, those items that had been brought forward from 
the former Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Wiseman stated that she was considering submitting a scrutiny 
topic registration form on the issue of improving care for newborns and 
new mothers.  Members indicated that this would be a worthwhile topic for 
review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Work Plan be approved subject to the inclusion 

of the following items: 
 

• Meeting of 23 September 2009 – to include briefing note 
and presentation on the procurement of Mental Health 
Services by the PCT 

 

• Meeting of 2 December 2009 – to include item to consider 
the feasibility of a scrutiny review on improving care for 
newborns and new mothers 

 



• Meeting of 20 January 2010 – to include item on 
“Dementia Review Update” 

 

• Item on Annual Health Check to be included on the 
agenda of a future meeting (date of meeting dependent 
on timing of the publication of the data) 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


